
SW/vv 
12115/ 16 
Item # 13 

AN ORDINANCE 2 0 1 6 - 1 2 - 1 5 - 0 99 1 

AUTHORIZING FIRST AMENDMENTS TO RIVER 
WALK LEASE AGREEMENTS WITH MACRO DE 
HOLDINGS, LLC D/B/A TIENDAS DEL RIO, MEGUSTA 
FINE CIGAR CO. D/B/A SPIRIT OF SAN ANTONIO, 
AND SILVERSMITH INC. TO EXTEND LEASES 
THROUGH DECEMBER 31,2021. 

* * * * * 

WHEREAS, Ordinances 2006-11-30-1353 and 2006-12-14-1435 authorized lease agreements for 
indoor retail space under the Commerce Street Bridge with Macrode Holdings, LLC d/b/a Tiendas 
Del Rio (Tiendas), MeGusta Fine Cigar Co. d/b/a Spirit of San Antonio (Spirit of SA), and 
Silversmith Inc., (Silversmith); and 

WHEREAS, these lease agreements were for five-years and included one five-year renewal 
option, which will expire on December 31, 2016; NOW THEREFORE: 

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO: 

SECTION 1. The City Manager or her designee, or the Interim Director of the Center City 
Development and Operations Department or his designee, is authorized to execute First 
Amendments to the River Walk Lease Agreements with Macrode Holdings, LLC d/b/a Tiendas del 
Rio, MeGusta FinCigar Co. d/b/a Spirit of San Antonio, and Silversmith Inc. to extend leases 
through December 31, 2021 . A copy of the first amendments, in substantially final form, are 
attached hereto and incorporated herein for all purposes as Attachment I, II and III. 

SECTION 2. Funds generated by this ordinance will be deposited as per the table below: 

Amount General Ledger Internal Order Fund 
$85,572.72 4401150 150000000195 28242001 
$55,504.32 4401150 150000000196 28242001 
$29,77524 4401150 150000000197 28242001 

SECTION 3. The financial allocations in this Ordinance are subject to approval by the Director of 
Finance, City of San Antonio. The Director of Finance may, subject to concurrence by the City 
Manager or the City Manager's designee, correct allocations to specific SAP Fund Numbers, SAP 
Project Definitions, SAP WBS Elements, SAP Internal Orders, SAP Fund Centers, SAP Cost 
Centers, SAP Functional Areas, SAP Funds Reservation Document Numbers, and SAP GL 
Accounts as necessary to carry out the purpose of this Ordinance. 



SW/vv 
12/15/16 
Item # 13 

SECTION 4. This Ordinance is effective immediately upon the receipt of eight affirmative votes; 
otherwise, it is effective ten days after passage. 

PASSED AND APPROVED this 15th day of December, 2016. 

2 

~ft.~ 
MAY 0 R 

Ivy R. Taylor 



V ULllig KeSUlLS 1Illenace rage 1~ U1 't.) 

Agenda Item: 13 ( in consent vote: 4,5,6,8,9,10, 12A, 12B, 12C, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 22, 23, 24, 26, 
27, 30A, 30B) 

Date: 12/15/2016 

Time: 09:27:16 AM 

Vote Type: Motion to Approve 

Description: An Ordinance authorizing First Amendments to River Walk Lease Agreements with Macrode Holdings, 
LLC. d/b/a Tiendas del Rio, MeGusta Fine Cigar Co. d/b/a Spirit of San Antonio, and Silversmith Inc. 
to extend leases through December 31 , 2021. [Lori Houston, Assistant City Manager; John Jacks, 
Interim Director, Center City Development & Operations Department] 

Result: Passed 

Voter Group 
Not 

Yea Nay Abstain Motion Second 
Present 

Ivy R. Taylor Mayor x 

Roberto C. Trevino District I x x 

Alan Warrick District 2 x x 

Rebecca Viagran District 3 x 

Rey Saldana District 4 x 

Shirley Gonzales District 5 x 

Ray Lopez District 6 x 

Cris Medina District 7 x 

Ron Nirenberg District 8 x 

Joe Krier District 9 x 

Michael Gallagher District 10 x 

l,") / lh/')()lh 



Attachment I 

First Amendment to Lease Agreement 
(Macrode Holdings, LLC dba Tiendas del Rio) 

This First .Amendment to Lease Agreement is between Macrode Holdings, LLC dba 
Tiendas del Rio ("Lessee") and the City of San Antonio ("Lessor"), pursuant to the 
Ordinance Authorizing the First Amendment. 

1. Identifying Information 

Lessee: 

Lessee's Address: 

Lease: 

Ordinance Authorizing 
Original Lease: 

Ordinance Authorizing 
First Amendment: 

Beginning of Renewal 
Term: 

Expiration of Renewal 
Term: . 

2. Defined Terms . , 

Macrode Holdings, LLC dba Tiendas del Rio 

802 E. River Walk 

An area containing 1,172.9 square feet at San Antonio 
River Walk leyel under the southwest corner of the 
East Commerce Street Bridge, Lot I, NCB 13812, San 
Antonio, Bexar County, Texas. 

2066-11-30-1353 

January 1,2017 

December 31, 2021 

2.1. All tenns used in this instrument and not otherwiSe defined herein but defined in 
the Lease to it have the meanings previously ascribed to them. 

3. Use of Premises 
3.1. Lessee agrees to maintain the following miq.imum hours of op~ration 10:00 a.m. 

to ~:oo p.m. Monday through Sa~r4ay ~d 11:00 am.- 4:00 p.m. on Sundays. 
Lessee may close the Premises on the foQowing tqlditional holidays: Easter 
Sunday, Thanksgiving Day, Christmas Day, and New Year's Day. 

3.1.1. The .Lessor, through the Landlord Represen~ative, ,sh~ have authority to 
approve temporary closings in emergency situatioQs such as a weather 
emergency, death or medical emerg~ncy in the immediate family of Lessee 
or Lessee's employee(s). Lessee shall notify the ~dlord Representative 
within 24 hours of any such emergency closing. 

Page I or 3 Pages 



3.2. Lessee understands and agrees that ~y violation of the above. stated operating 
hours requirements would be a material breach of this Agreement, that just 
compensation for the harm suffered by Lessor that would be caused by such 
violations would be difficult to quantify, and that the following charges and 
procedures are a reasonable and good faith estimate by the parties of th.e extent of 
the damage which is reasonably certain to occur in the event of a violation: 

3.2.1. The flrst violation shall result in a written notice from Lessor. 
3.2.2. Lessee shall pay Lessor $50.00 for each violation thereafter. 
3.2.3. At the Lessor option, the flfth or any succeeding violation may be deemed 

a material breach and default and cause for lease termination without 
opportunity to cure. 

4. Renewal 
4.1. The tenn of the lease is extended from the Beginning of Renewal Term through 

~d including the Expiration of Renewal Term. 

5. Rent 
5.1. The monthly rental shall be $6.08 per square foot per month for flrst lease year of 

the Renewal Tenn. 
5.2. The monthly rental for the second lease year shall be based on upon a Fair 

Market Value Study to be conducted by Lessor. This rate shall increase by 2.5% 
each remaining lease year. 

5.3. The rental may be paid in one lump sum in advance or in monthly installments in 
advance on the fIrst day of each month. 

5.3.1. Lessee must pay Rent in advance on the flrst day of each month. If 
Lessee is delinquent in paying Rent, Lessee must pay to Lessor Landlord 
upon demand a late charge of $50.00. Lessee shall be charged a fee for any 
insufficient funds checks used to pay the rent and shall be subject to other 
rules .and regulations adopted by Lessor's Treasury Division, including the 

, insufficient funds fee. Late charges are in addition to all Lessor's · other rights 
and remedies. 

6. No Default 
6.1 Neither Lessor 'nor Lessee is in default under the Lease, and neither party is 

aware of a cause of action against the other arising out of or relating to the 
period before this renewal. 

7. Same Terms and Conditions 
7.1 This renewal instrument is a fully integrated statement of the modiflcations to 

the Lease. Except as expressly modifled by this renewal, the Lease remains a 
comprehensive statement of the rights and obligations of Lessor and Lessee. 
Lessor and Lessee reafflrm the Lease as modifled by this agreement and 
represent to each other that, except as expressly stated in this instrument, no 
written right or obligation of either party has been waived such that it would 

Pllse 2 or 3 Pllies 



impair exercise of the right or enforcement of the obligation on a future 
occasion. 

8. Public Information 
8. I Lessee acknowledges that this instrument is public information within the 

meaning of Chapter 552 of the Texas Government Code and accordingly may 
be disclosed to the public. Nothing in this agreement waives an otherwise 
applicable exception to disclosure. 

Lessor 

City of San Antonio, a Texas municipal 
corporation 

By: ______ ......... ____ _ 

Printed 
Nwme:. _____________ _ 

Title:. ______ --.,~. ____ _ 

Date:, ___________ _ 

Attest: 

City Clerk 

Approved as to Form: 

City Attorney 

Lessee 

Mac:rode Holdings, LLC dba Tlendas 

Del~~ 
By:~;Q 

Printe« A1tlA<ld,.-o · Me..rc.Ari> 
Name and 
Title: M=tl&1l9-er 

Date:_ ..... 1~7oL.;,.....Ie""-_=__' ,,'-__ _ 

Pqe 3 of] Pages 



Attachment II 

First ~ndment to Lease AgreeJ.llent 
(MeGusta li'iae Cipr' co., d/b/a Spirit of SaD AaloalO) , 

, ~ t '1 ~ , ~ _. ... . f. , 

This first Amendujcnt to Lease Agreement is between MeGusta FlOe Cigar' Co., d/b/a 
Spirit 'of San Antonio ("Lessee") and the City of San Antonio (uLessor"),'pursuant to the 
Ordinance Authorizing the Fust Amendment. 

1. Ideatlfyin&lnfonnation . 

Lessee: . , !'" 

Lessee's Address: 

, . 

Ordioaoce·A"thorizlDg 
Original Lease: 

OnUiiaoce A.",orizing 
FIrst Amendment: · . 

Beginning of~ewal 
Term: . 

~lratiOD ofReDew~ 
Term: 

, ~~,. .... .. 

.. 
, . " 

, MeGusta ~me ¢igir Co., ciI\l/a'S.p~t of Sail Antonio 
,~ . ~ 

801 E. River Walk . " 

An area cOntaining 326.40 square feet and 2~ 1 ~O " 
square feet, for a total of 607.60 square feet at San 
Antonio Rivet walk level under the northeast cohier 
of the East" Corrimerce street Bddge~ Lot I, NCB 
13812, San Antonio, Bexar County, Texas. 

2006-12-i4-1435 

January 1, 2017 I , 

, ( " 

December 31,2021 

~. ". = • . N : ' . ; 

~ DefJnecl'Terms 
,. • , ; fr- f . .. .. ~ .. ' ~ 1 

2.1. All terms used in this instfument and not otherwise. defined herein but defined in 
.~ .. ,,~ ." , ..., '" ¥ ~ .' ~ .. . ", ~ .... _.. ~ w ~_ ... ~._.... _ .. ~ • _p. ......-. ~~ 

the Lease to it have the meanings previously ascribed to ~~. , . 

3. Use of PremIses 
3.1. ~et; agr:e~ to ~tm.! tile {ollow~glIl.iQ,im!lm bo~ of ope~o~10:00 a.m. 

t9 6.:QO p.Jpz ¥~n4a.Y ~~ $.~~y ~d ,P ;PO a.,~ - 4:Q.O P!!Jl. on Sundays. 
Lessee may close the Premises on the fQ!lo~~g. tJju.Jiti9D~~.oUdaYS: Easter 
Sunday, Thanksgivjng Day, Christmas Day, and New Year's Day. 

. . . 

3.1 .. 1. ., TbC? ~,Q.r~ .~ggh .~ ~dl!J~ ~p~~9W-ve,; sbal! hav~ JUlthority to 
~rov~ tep1P!J~ , c!osiii,gs i~' ~~g~qcy si~.~~'ons . ~uch ~ . a weather 
~ .. ~~cy, j~~9r me4ic8J ~m~rge~9Y ~ PIe j,np~~ ~y of Lessee 

.. pr, ~~'~ .eIppJQYfiC~~). ~,~~. ~9tify ~e ~9.lorjl · ~resentative 
~~ ~4 hC?1:li'S of ~y sQch em~e"cy ~1.Q~g. . : 

PlFlaUPqa 



3~. Lessee understdnds .and;agrees,·tIiat:any vi~~~b Qf ·th~ ahove.· st8~,~d, o~ratiJlg 
bours requirements would be a material breacb of this Agreement, that just 
compensation for the harm suffered by Lessor that would be caUS:ed· by such 
iviolatlonswould be difficult to quantify,rand that the:' rollowfug charges &.nd 
~'Proced~:are a reasonable and good faith' eS~eby the'parties, of the extent of 
the damage whicb is reasonably certain to Occur in the event of a violation: ' \ 

3.2.1. The first violation shall result in a written notice from Lessor. 
3.2.2. Lessee sball pay Lessor $50.00 for each violation thereafter. 
3.23.. At th~~or optiC?n, the liM or any succeeding violation may be dee,med 

a material breach and C1efault and cause for lease termination without 
oPPOl111nity to cure. ' i _ 1.~ ! " ., , , • 

4. Reilewaa' 
. • 1$..· • " • ' 

4.!. The ~rm..,rt)lc; l~~e is eX~nded -from.the B~ginning of Renewal Te~ ~ugb 
and ~~l~~g ~~ ~J»~OD of~eDew~ Te~ 

5. Reat 
5~ 1. ~,montbly rental shall be $7~61per squ~ foot per month for first lease year of 

the Renewal Term. . . 
5.2. The monthly rental for the second lease year sball .~ ~~Jon ~~ a fB:ir 

MtKtce.~ Y~h,le Study to be conducted by Lessor. ThiS,rate s~a.U i;n~ ]Jy 2:5% 
. each remaining lease year. 

53. The rental may be paid in one lump sum,in advance or in monthly installirienisin 
advance on the first day of each month. . 

5.3.1. Lessee must pay Rent in advance on the first day of 'each ~9J~~ If 
Lessee is delinquent in paying Rent, Lessee must pay to Lessor Landlord 
upon demand a late charge of $50.00. Lessee shall be charged a fee for any 
insufficient rWtds checks used to pay the rent and sball ~ su~j~t t9 ~f 
ruJes .. and regul~tiODs adopted by Lessor's Treasury Division', including die 
iilSufficient'fUlids ~ee; ute charges are iii 8dditi~n !9 ~ Lessot·s o~erlrights 
and rcIllCClies'. '·· ., ; . . '') t. . : \ \. .i.:~· v: ~ ~ 

6. No Default 
, , " 6.1 Neither l.essar nor'LeSSee iSm default ulider the D:.ase, and neither party is 

aware of a caUSe of actionagiinst' the other ariSing out of or' i'ellillng to the 
period before this renewal: '. • 

7. Same Tenm and Condltl9DS 

", , 1:1<~!Uewal ~t;rpmeQt is a fUlly intep~ stateIne'n~ ,of the modifications to 
~ l#8Se. Ei~t as 'exp~sly niOdifie4 'by 'this renew~, the~ase remains a 

' . '~mP.teliens1ve statement of ~e" iiglits arid ob1iga~ons 'of~i and Lessee. 
'. , LeSsor arid t.':.essee '.reBffitin"lbe Lease 'as mOdified by thiS agreement and 

represent to each other that," except as eiptessly stated iii tJiis iiistrument, DO 

Pace 2 01'3 Paps 



written right or obligation of either party bas been waived such that it would 
imptdr exercise of the ~ght or . ~nfo~meJ1t ~of the obligation on a future 
oc~ion. ' ," -, 0, . < 

. 8: ' PubUc InfonnaUoD' 
8.1 ~see ~ab~owledges that this instrument is public information within the 

meaiung' pf Chap~r S~7 pfthe, T~ Government Code and accordingly may 
be disclosed to the public. Nothing in this agreement waives an otherwise 
applicable exception to disclosure. 

Lessor 

City of San Antonio, a Texas municipal 
corporation 

By:--.,.. _________ _ 

Printed Name: __________ _ 

Title: __________ _ 

Date:, _________ -.----.;...;. __ 

AUest:, 

City Clerk 

Approved as to Form: 

City Attorney 

Lessee 

M~ Fine .Cigar Co., d/b/a Spirit 01 

~!f(1-~ 
Printed 
Name and 
Title: 6Q\0\(\.cA 2) gO' 0 

M~'~0\v0 fCJ\v-\--<\-er 

Date: \\ -: \ 7"' \-6 



Attachment III 

First Amendment to Lease Agreement 
(Silversmith, Inc.) , 

This First Amendment to Lease Agreement is between Silversmith, Inc. ("Lessee") and 
the City · of San Antonio ("Lessor"), pursuant to the Ordinance Authorizing the First 
Amendment. 

1. Identifying Information 

Lessee: 

Lessee's Address: 

Lease: 

Ordinance Authorizing 
Original Lease: 

Ordinance Authorizing 
First Amendment: 

Beginning of Renewal 
Term: 

E~iration of Renewal 
Term: 

2. Defi~ed Terms 

Silversmith, Inc. 

805 E. River Walk 

" . 

An area containing 340 square feet at San Antonio 
River Walk level under the northeast comer of the 
East Commerce Street'Bridge, Lot 1, NCB 13812, San 
Antonio, Bexar County, Texas. 

2006-12-14-1435 

January 1,2017 

December 31, 2021 

2.1. All terms used i~ .this instrument and not otherwise gefined herein but defined in 
the Lease to it have the meanings previously ascribed to them. 

3. Use of Premises 
3.1. Lessee agrees to maintain the following minimum,hours of operation 10:00 a.m. 

to 6:00 p.m. Monday through Saturday and 11:00 a.m. - 4:00 p.m. ,on Sundays. 
Lessee may close the Premises on the following traditional "holidays: Easter 
Sunday, Thanksgiving Day, Christmas Day, and New Year's Day. 

3.1.1. The Lessor, through the Landlord Representative, shall have authority to 
approve temporary closings in emergency situations such as a weather 
emergency, death or medical emergen~y in the immediat~ family of Lessee 
or Lessee's employee(s). Lessee shall nQtify the Landlord Representative 
within 24 hours of any such emerg~ncy closing. 

Page I of 3 Pages 



3.2. Lessee understands and agre~s tha.t any viola~i~nof the a1;>oye stated op~rating 
hours requirements would be a material breach of this Agreement, that just 
compensation for the hann suffered by Lessor that would be caused by such 
violations would be difficult to quantify, and that the following charges and 
procedures are a reasonable and good faith estimate by the parties of the extent of 
the damage. which is reasonably certain to occur in the event of a violation: 

3.2.1. The rust violation shall result in a written notice from Lessor. 
3.2.2. Lessee shall pay Lessor $50.00 for each violation thereafter. 
3.2.3. At the Lessor option, the fifth or any succeeding violation may be deemed 

a material breach and default and cause for lease termination without 
opportuni ty to cure. 

4. Renewal 
4.1. The term of the lease is extended from the Beginning of Renewal Term through 

and including the Expiration of Renewal Term. 

5. Rent 
5.1. The monthly rental shall be $7.30 per square foot per month for first lease year of 

the Renewal Term. 
5.2. The monthly rental for the second lease year shall be based on uppn a fair 

Market Value Study to be conducted by Lessor. This rate shall increase by 2.5% 
each remaining lease year. 

5.3. The rental may be paid in one lump sum in advance or in monthly installments in 
advance on the first day of each month. 

, , 
5.3.1. Lessee must pay Rent in advance on the fiist day of each I1l~)IltlI. If 

Lessee is delinquent in paying Rent, Lessee must pay to Lessor Landlord 
upon demand a late charge of $,50.00. Lessee shall be charged a fee for any 
insufficient funds checks used to pay the rent and shall be subject to o.ther 
rules and regulations adopted by Lessor's Treasury Division, including the 
insufficient funds fee. Late charges are in addition to all Lessor's other rights 
and remedies. 

6. No Default 
6.1 Neither Lessor nor Lessee is in default under the Lease. and neither party is 

aware of a cause of action against the other arising out of or relating to the 
period before this renewal. 

7. Same Terms and Conditions 
7.1 This renewal ~nstrument'is a fuUy integrated statement of the modifications to 

the Lease. Excep't as 'expressly modified by this'renewal, the Lease remains a 
comprehensive statement of the rights and obligations of Lessor and Lessee. 
Lessor and Lessee reafftrm the Lease as modified by this ' agreement and 
represent to each other that, except as expressly stated in this instrument, no 
written right or obligation of either party has been waived such that it would 

Page 2 or 3 Pages 



impair exercise of the right or enforcement of the obligation on a future 
occasion. 

8. Public Information 
8.1 Lessee acknowledges that this instrument is public information within the 

meaning of Chapter 552 of the Texas Government Code and accordingly may 
be disclosed to the public. Nothing in this agreement waives an otherwise 
applicable exception to disclosure. 

Lessor 

City of San Antonio, a Texas municipal 
corporation 

By: __________________ ~--

Printed 
Narne: ___________ _ 

Title: ___________ __ 

Date: ____________ _ 

Attest: 

City Clerk 

Approved as to Form: 

City Attorney 

Lessee 

Silversmith, btie. j::'y\o. 

BY: __ ~"::"-' ____ _ 

Printed V~N-ICA-~ ttJ+ 
Name and 
Title: ___ ~ ___ ~ ___ _ 

Date: __ f_I_-_~_Jt_-_I_b __ _ 

Page 3 of 3 Pages 


